ORDINANCE NO. 04-21

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE REGULATION AND CONTROL OF PARKING OF VEHICLES IN AND UPON THE STREETS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS, DURING SNOW REMOVAL AND REVOKING, SUPERCEDING, AND REPLACING IN ITS ENTIRETY ORDINANCE NO. 333

PERTAINING TO THE SAME

WHEREAS, the increased parking of vehicles upon streets within the corporate limits of the Village of Winnebago during periods of snow removal requires reasonable and proper regulation and control to protect and safeguard against injury to persons and property and to permit efficient and effective snow removal:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Winnebago, Illinois, as follows:

Section I

This ordinance shall be known and may be cited as "SNOW REMOVAL PARKING REGULATION ORDINANCE".

Section II

No person shall park any motor vehicle on any street located within the corporate limits of the Village of Winnebago after snow has fallen to a depth of 2 inches or more until such time as the snow has been plowed to the side of the street.

Section III '

Every person who violates or fails to comply with the provisions of this ordinance, whether as an owner of the subject vehicle, agent of the owner, or driver of any motor vehicle stopped, parked, or permitted to stand in violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined the sum of not less than \$25.00, nor more than \$50.00 for each offense. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

In addition to said fine, each such violator shall be required to pay the reasonable and customary cost or charge of the towing service for removing said vehicle from such street, as well as the reasonable and customary storage charges of the towing service company. However, no towing or storage fees shall be assessed for any tow which has been determined to be erroneous.

Section IV

The police department of the Village of Winnebago, Illinois, is hereby authorized to cause the removal from the street of any vehicle parked in violation of the provisions of this ordinance.

Section V

The instant ordinance revokes, supercedes, and replaces in its entirety Ordinance No. 333 previously passed and approved on February 5, 1962, and published on February 15, 1962.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law. Further, any other ordinance or portion of any ordinance in conflict herewith is hereby repealed.

David S. Hassel, President of the Board of
Trustees of the Village of Winnebago, IL

ATTEST:

Sally Jo Huggins, Village Clerk

PASSED: 12-28-04

APPROVED: 12-28-04

PUBLISHED: 12-29-014